ACTIVITY REPORT
OF THE INVESTIGATION AND DISCIPLINARY OFFICE OF THE COMMISSION
(IDOC)

2004

TASKS AND FUNCTIONS OF IDOC
Set up by the Commission in February 2002 (Decision C(2002) 540), the Investigation
and Disciplinary Office (IDOC) is currently governed by Commission Decision
C(2004) 1588 final of 28 April 2004 laying down the general implementing provisions
on the conduct of administrative inquiries and disciplinary proceedings.
IDOC's main functions are:
1) on the instruction of the appointing authority, to carry out administrative
inquiries to establish the facts and, where appropriate, determine whether
there has been a failure to comply with the obligations incumbent on
Commission staff;
2) to carry out fact-finding inquiries with other Commission departments, in
particular under Articles 24, 73 and 90 of the Staff Regulations;
3) to conduct disciplinary proceedings for the appointing authority;
4) to coordinate preventive measures as regards discipline.
Administrative inquiries are carried out by the members of IDOC independently, taking
account of all aggravating and extenuating circumstances and with due regard for the
right of defence.
As part of its investigative function, IDOC maintains relations with the European AntiFraud Office (OLAF) and, where appropriate, with the Specialised Financial
Irregularities Panel set up by Commission Decision C(2003) 2247 of 9 July 2003. OLAF
is consulted, for example, before an administrative inquiry is opened, to make sure it is
not already investigating or planning to investigate the same facts.
In disciplinary proceedings, IDOC represents the appointing authority before the
Disciplinary Board. Where an administrative inquiry has been held into a case before the
Disciplinary Board, the members of IDOC who conducted that inquiry may not represent
the appointing authority before the Disciplinary Board.

IDOC ACTIVITIES IN 2004
In 2004 IDOC was instructed by the appointing authority to carry out 13 new
administrative inquiries and to finalise 49 other inquiries under Articles 24, 73 and 90 of
the Staff Regulations.
Over the same period three disciplinary proceedings were opened against Commission
staff and 14 other disciplinary proceedings, opened in previous years, were closed. In
five of these 14 cases the staff member received one of the penalties referred to in Article
9 of Annex IX to the Staff Regulations.
The disciplinary measures adopted by the appointing authority in 2004 concerned four
members of staff in category A or LA and two category D officials.
The following penalties were imposed:
- written warning (2)
- relegation in step (1)
- removal from post with pension rights maintained (1)
- removal from post with pension rights taken away (1)
Three other officials were given an oral warning (1) or admonition (2) and six
disciplinary proceedings were dropped.
The cases involved:
- theft of material
- fraud and falsification of documents
- paedophile acts
- nepotism
- behaviour contrary to the dignity of the European public service (physical and verbal
abuse, slanderous remarks).
Finally, in June 2004 the Court of First Instance overturned two disciplinary decisions
adopted by the appointing authority in 2000 (Cases T-258/01 and T-307/01).
As well as conducting inquiries and disciplinary proceedings, IDOC also took an active
part in implementing preventive measures aimed at improving awareness of the ethical
rules applicable to staff. In 2004, IDOC trained the trainers for the course on "Ethics and
Integrity" and regularly took part in the subsequent training sessions. Numerous
information and awareness-raising sessions were organised on the guidelines on
officials' financial responsibility (Article 22 of the Staff Regulations).
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TASKS AND FUNCTIONS OF IDOC
The Investigation and Disciplinary Office is governed by Commission Decision C(2004) 1588 final
of 28 April 2004 laying down the general implementing provisions on the conduct of administrative
inquiries and disciplinary proceedings.
IDOC's main functions are:
(i)

to carry out the administrative checks forming the assessment stage prior to opening
an administrative inquiry, if appropriate (Part 1, p. 13 of the IDOC Manual);
http://www.cc.cec/pers admin/idoc/documents/manual IDOC 15 07 2006

(ii)

on the instruction of the appointing authority, to carry out administrative inquiries to
establish the facts and, where appropriate, determine whether there has been a failure
to comply with the obligations incumbent on Commission staff (Part 1, p. 12 of the
IDOC Manual);

(iii)

to conduct disciplinary proceedings for the appointing authority (Part 3, p. 79 of the
IDOC Manual);

(iv)

to coordinate preventive measures as regards discipline.

Administrative inquiries are carried out by the members of IDOC independently, taking account of
all aggravating and mitigating circumstances and with due regard for the defence rights.
As part of its investigative function, IDOC maintains relations with the European Anti-Fraud Office
(OLAF) and, where appropriate, with the Specialised Financial Irregularities Panel set up by
Commission Decision C(2003) 2247 of 9 July 2003. OLAF is consulted, for example, before an
administrative inquiry is opened, to make sure it is not already investigating or planning to
investigate the same facts.
In disciplinary proceedings, IDOC represents the appointing authority before the Disciplinary
Board. Where an administrative inquiry has been held into a case before the Disciplinary Board, the
members of IDOC who conducted that inquiry may not represent the appointing authority before
the Disciplinary Board.

IDOC ACTIVITIES IN 2005
In 2005 IDOC carried out 49 administrative checks and was instructed by the appointing authority
to conduct 13 administrative inquiries, notably under Articles 24, 73 and 90 of the Staff
Regulations.
IDOC was also instructed by the appointing authority to conduct directly, without prior
administrative inquiry, 17 hearings under Article 3 of Annex IX to the Staff Regulations. These
cases involved: nepotism (abuse ofpower in the recruitment of contract staff); conflict of interest
(failure to declare private interest in companies with which the Commission had drawn up a
contract); improper/inappropriate remarks; unauthorised absences; misuse of funds; failure to
declare outside activities; depraved behaviour (explicit sexual acts in a public place); paedophilia;
and unauthorised divulging of professional information.
In the same year, five disciplinary proceedings were opened against Commission staff.
Over the same period 13 administrative inquiries were finalised; ten of these cases ended in an
"Article 3" hearing and three cases were dropped.
In addition, six inquiries under Articles 24, 73 and 90 and the corresponding reports were handed
over to the departments responsible for further action.
Of the hearings under Article 3 of Annex IX to the Staff Regulations, four were closed with a
warning, without any formal disciplinary proceedings being taken.
In addition four disciplinary proceedings were finalised during the year; in three cases no
penalties were imposed and in one case the person was dismissed for serious breach of the dignity
of the European public service following a criminal conviction.
The disciplinary measures adopted by the appointing authority in 2005 (penalty and warnings)
concerned three members of staff in category A or LA and one category D official.
The cases involved:
• paedophile acts
• depraved behaviour
• external activity (not declared)
• failure to meet the requirements of the Staff Regulations
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TRAINING

In collaboration with unit ADMIN.A.3, IDOC organise numerous information and awarenessraising sessions in the DGs on the effective implementation of Article 22 of the Staff Regulations
on the financial responsibilities of staff.

In February 2005 the entire IDOC team received training on raising awareness of psychological and
sexual harassment, in order to be able to deal more effectively with the various types of scenario
that may arise in the course of inquiries and hearings.
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TASKS AND FUNCTIONS OF IDOC
The Investigation and Disciplinary Office is governed by Commission Decision C(2004) 1588 final
of 28 April 2004 laying down the general implementing provisions on the conduct of administrative
inquiries and disciplinary proceedings.
IDOC's main functions are:
(i)

to carry out the administrative checks forming the assessment stage prior to opening
an administrative inquiry, if appropriate (Part 1, p. 13 of the IDOC Manual);
http://www.cc.cec/pers admin/idoc/documents/manual idoc 15 07 2006.pdf

(ii)

on the instruction of the appointing authority, to carry out administrative inquiries to
establish the facts and, where appropriate, determine whether there has been a failure
to comply with the obligations incumbent on Commission staff (Part 1, p. 12 of the
IDOC Manual);

(iii)

to conduct disciplinary proceedings for the appointing authority (Part 3, p. 79 of the
IDOC Manual);

(iv)

to coordinate preventive measures as regards discipline.

Administrative inquiries are carried out by the members of IDOC independently, taking account of
all aggravating and mitigating circumstances and with due regard for defence rights.
As part of its investigative function, IDOC maintains relations with the European Anti-Fraud Office
(OLAF) and, where appropriate, with the Specialised Financial Irregularities Panel set up by
Commission Decision C(2003) 2247 of 9 July 2003. OLAF is consulted, for example, before an
administrative inquiry is opened to make sure that it is not already investigating or planning to
investigate the same facts.
In disciplinary proceedings, IDOC represents the appointing authority before the Disciplinary
Board. Where an administrative inquiry has been held into a case before the Disciplinary Board, the
members of IDOC who conducted that inquiry may not represent the appointing authority before
the Disciplinary Board.

IDOC ACTIVITIES IN 2006
In 2006 IDOC carried out 24 administrative checks and was mandated by the appointing authority
to conduct 16 administrative inquiries under Articles 24, 73 and 90 of the Staff Regulations. It
held 102 hearings in the course of administrative inquiries.
IDOC was also mandated by the appointing authority to conduct 19 hearings under Article 3 of
Annex IX to the Staff Regulations. These cases involved: improper/inappropriate remarks about a
colleague in an e-mail; insults against outside persons; violation of Regulation No 45/2001 (data
protection); nepotism; alleged violation ofprovisions of the Staff Regulations; unauthorised
absences; acts of violence against an outside person; driving and causing an accident while under
the influence of alcohol; alleged irregularities in the management of contracts; improper use of the
internal mailsystem. By the end of the year IDOC had conducted 23 hearings under Article 3.
Following these hearings under Article 3 of Annex IX to the Staff Regulations, 8 disciplinary
proceedings were opened, 4 involving the Disciplinary Board, against officials or other staff of
the Commission on grounds of: conflicts of interest, unauthorised absences, misuse of funds, acts of
violence against an outside person; driving and causing an accident while under the influence of
alcohol; and irregularities in recruitment procedures.
In 2006 19 administrative inquiries were finalised; 12 of these cases gave rise to no action, 1
gave rise to 2 warnings and 6 gave rise to disciplinary action. Of the inquiries terminated, 4 were
commenced on the basis of requests under Articles 24, 73 and 90 and were transferred to the
appropriate departments.
Article 3 proceedings and disciplinary proceedings were terminated in 33 cases, of which 27
gave rise to no action, 4 gave rise to warnings, 1 gave rise to a written warning and 1 gave rise to
dismissal.
The disciplinary measures adopted by the appointing authority in 2006 concerned 4 AD officials
and 4 AST officials.
The cases involved:
• unauthorised absences;
• improper/inappropriate remarks with an outside person in an e-mail;
• acts of violence against a colleague;
• Negligence in monitoring the performance of a contract;
• Leaking information to an outside contractor.

2

New cases opened in 2006

I New cases opened in 2006

Number of hearings in 2006

I Number of hearings in 2006

Administrative
inquiries

Art 3

Disciplinary

Appointing

Board

authority
tripartite
meetings

3

Number of closed cases

Administrative inquiries

Art. 3

Dsciplinary
proceedings

The entire IDOC team received traming on data protection to familiarise them with the guidelines
issued by the EDPS (European Data Protection Supervisor).

Following enquiries in this area, all Commission staff were reminded of what constitutes the
acceptable use of Commission ICT services (PC equipment, e-mail and internet access systems,
telephone, fax and mobile phones). This was published in the administrative notices ("No 45-2006)
in September.
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INQUIRY ACTIVITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE INQUIRIES OPENED IN 2007
1. The administrative inquiries conducted by the IDOC consist of a fact-finding exercise, intended
to allow the appointing authority (A.A.) to assess a situation that can give rise to possible
disciplinary consequences. These inquiries are carried out by the IDOC à charge et à décharge,
which means that all the facts are sought in an objective and impartial way. With the inquiries
generally being launched with a view to checking if the conduct in question constitutes a breach of
the Staff Regulations, experience shows that only a minority of these inquiries results in identifying
breaches of these rules. For the majority of cases, no breach of the rules is established and the
matter is closed without follow-up.
2. During 2007, the IDOC was mandated by the A.A. to conduct 20 administrative inquiries,
which gave rise to 93 hearings intended to establish the facts in question and, if necessary, to
determine if there was a breach of the obligations to which the officials and other agents of the
Commission are subjected.
2.

These inquiries were in particular carried out on the following issues
•

Unauthorised absences;

•

Unauthorised outside activity;

•

Conflict of interests;

•

Behaviour undermining the dignity of the function;

•

Psychological and sexual harassment;

•

Serious negligence in the execution of tasks;

•

Misuse of the Internet facilities of the Commission;

•

Irregular use of the diplomatic pouch;

•

Breach of the duty of discretion and the duty of loyalty;

THE ADMINISTRATIVE INQUIRIES CLOSED IN 2007
1.
During 2007,15 administrative inquiries gave rise to the establishment of a final inquiry
report, submitted to the A.A. for suitable follow-up.
2.
In 10 cases, the A.A. decided that no allegation could be made against the official concerned
and that, accordingly, the file had to be closed without disciplinary follow-up
3.
The A.A. however considered that sending messages of an offensive nature, via the
computer network of the Commission, or making libellous allegations against a colleague justified,
in the absence of disciplinary proceedings, addressing an admonition letter to the persons at their
source.
4.
The duration of the administrative inquiries varies according to various elements, such as
the complexity of the case, the number of hearings to be conducted and to the availability of
persons to hear in the case. All differences aside, the average duration of the administrative
inquiries closed during 2007 was 8 months1. This average period is considered reasonable, but the
IDOC aims to reduce it, by accelerating in particular the investigations in the simplest cases.

THE ACTIVITIES LINKED TO DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS

PRELIMINARY HEARINGS TO THE OPENING OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS
1.
During 2007, the IDOC received 16 mandates from the A.A. to conduct a preliminary
hearing in view of the possible opening of disciplinary proceedings, referred to in Article 3 of
Annex IX of the statute.
2.
In the majority of cases, these preliminary hearings followed a final inquiry report of OLAF
or of the IDOC. In certain cases, the facts were sufficiently established and no preliminary inquiry
was necessary.
3.

These hearings concerned the following issues:
•

Unauthorised absences;

•

Unauthorised outside activity;

•

Conflict of interests;

•

Behaviour undermining the dignity of the function;

•

Passive corruption;

'This involves the effective duration of the inquiry, from the mandate conferred to the IDOC to the transmission of the
final inquiry report to the A.A. The effective duration excludes the time during which the inquiry is stopped by a
legitimate ground for suspension, such as unavailability for medical reason of the person concerned or of an
essential witness.
2

•

False declaration at the time of recruitment;

•

False declaration concerning the place of residence after the termination of functions;

•

Fraud involving the medical reimbursement of expenses;

•

Psychological and sexual harassment;

•

Serious negligence in the execution of tasks;

• Irregular use of the mail facilities of the Commission;
•

Irregular use of the diplomatic pouch;

•

Breach of the duty of discretion and the duty of loyalty;

4.
In view of the report of the preliminary hearing conducted by the IDOC, the A.A. decided,
in 3 cases, to close the file without follow-up because no allegation could be brought against
the official in question in the absence of reasonable evidence of a breach of rules or due to
particular circumstances likely to clear the interested party.
In 7 cases, the A.A. decided to address the official concerned a warning within the meaning of
Article 3 of Annex IX of the statute. Although it does not constitute any disciplinary measure, such
a warning is added to the personal file for an 18-month period.
5.

The following conduct has been the subject of such a warning:
•

The fact, for a member of a selection panel, of having omitted to report an indirect situation
of conflict of interests.

•

Repeatedly addressing e-mails and telephone messages of an insulting and pornographic
nature to a former partner. In this case however, apologies were made and were accepted.

•

Conduct at work with a sexual connotation that was unwanted by the person to whom it was
directed.

•

The use of the mail facilities of the Commission to send a large volume of private mail.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS OPEN AND CLOSED IN 2007
1.
As a result of the preliminary hearing under Article 3 of Annex IX of the statute, the A.A.
decided, in 6 cases, to open disciplinary proceedings against the official concerned, including
one in front the Disciplinary Board.
2.

The issues involved were:
•

Behaviour undermining the dignity of the function;

• Passive corruption;
• Unauthorised exercise of an outside activity;
3

• False declaration of the centre of interest at the time of recruitment;
• Psychological harassment;
• Violation of the duty of loyalty and of discretion.
3.
During the same period, 7 disciplinary proceedings were closed with a disciplinary
measure.
4.
In addition, 2 disciplinary proceedings opened in 2003 in front of the Disciplinary Board,
were closed, during 2007, with a decision to issue a warning. In view of the circumstance that the
facts were old and of the context in which they had been committed, as highlighted out by the
Disciplinary Board, the A.A. decided not to impose a disciplinary measure on the two officials
concerned.
5.
Pursuant to Article 27 of Annex IX of the Staff Regulations, the minor disciplinary
sanctions, such as reprimands, were added to the personal file of the person concerned for a threeyear period, while the more serious measures were added to these files for a six-year period.
6.
The duration of the disciplinary proceedings varies according to whether or not they are
referred to the Disciplinary Board. A referral to the Disciplinary Board is necessary if the measure
envisaged has financial consequences for the interested party. The average duration of the
disciplinary proceedings closed in 2007 was of 17 months for cases not referred to the Disciplinary
Board and of 38 months for cases referred to the Disciplinary Board2. In two cases, this average
duration was exceeded due to the existence of on-going criminal proceedings, for the same facts, by
the national judicial authorities. In such cases, the A.A. cannot adopt a final decision until a final
judgment is reached in the penal case.
The long duration of the disciplinary proceedings is explained in particular by the procedural
guarantees related to the legitimate exercise of the rights of defence. In the interest of good
administration, the IDOC started, in 2007, to analyse the underlying factors for these delays in the
disciplinary proceedings, with a view to eliminating or considerably reduce these delays whenever
possible.
THE DISCIPLINARY DECISIONS ADOPTED IN 2007

1.

During 2007, the A.A. took 7 disciplinary decisions, ranging from reprimand to dismissal.

2.

These decisions related to the following breaches:
•

The fact of having driven a service car in a state of inebriation and causing an accident, as
established and punished by a criminal court, was judged contrary to the dignity of the
function within the meaning of Article 12 of the Staff Regulations and led the A.A. to
impose a reprimand on the official concerned.

•

Forging documents with the intention to distort several public tender procedures in a
Member State, as established and punished by a criminal court, was also judged contrary to
the dignity of the function. In view of the circumstance that the facts were old and in the

2This

involves the total duration of the procedure, from its opening to the final closing decision (sanction decision,
warning or closing without consequence).
4

absence of any personal enrichment of the official concerned, A.A. decided to impose a
reprimand on the former official in question.
•

The acquisition, in full knowledge of the facts, of a "day hotel", located in a street
frequented by prostitutes, which is used to receive private customers in search of discretion and no doubt many other types of customers - and the fact of deriving profits from the
services offered by this hotel were also judged contrary to the dignity of the function.
This serious breach of Article 12 of the Staff Regulations led the A.A. to impose, in line
with the opinion of the Disciplinary Board, the sanction of downgrading against two
officials.

•

Repeated and extended unauthorised absences, in violation of Articles 59 (1) and 60 of the
Staff Regulations, led the A.A., after the several unsuccessful attempts to offer the official
concerned a post corresponding to his/her qualifications, experience and physical condition,
to impose, in line with the opinion of the Disciplinary Board, the disciplinary measure of
dismissal without reduction of the pension rights.

•

The preparation of false invoices bya person responsible for financial tasks, intended to
remunerate non-statutory personnel, without personal enrichment, led the A.A., on the
recommendation of the Disciplinary Board, to reduce the retirement pension of the former
official involved by 5% for 3 months.

3. It should be noted that, by judgement of 8 November 20073, the Civil Service Tribunal rejected
Ms. Marta Andreasen's appeal directed against the decision to dismiss her of 13 October 2004.
This decision related in particular to defamatory and insulting remarks made publicly by the
former Accounting Officer of the Commission, in violation of Articles 11 and 12 of the old Staff
Regulations and unauthorised comments, publications and public appearances, in violation of
Articles 12, 21 and 17 (2) of the old Staff Regulations.

OTHER ACTIVITIES

1. Apart from its activities related to inquiries and disciplinary proceedings, the IDOC contributes
to training activities about disciplinary matters, for the purpose of both information and
prevention. During 2007, the IDOC took part in a dozen of these activities.
2. In addition, throughout 2007, the IDOC contributed actively to the preparation of the
Communication on Ethics in the Commission, adopted on 5 March 20084. It identified, in
particular, the topics of reflection and work for three interdepartmental groups, which were
instructed to give concrete expression to the measures to be taken to clarify and simplify the
principles and the rules as regards professional ethics.
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Case F-60/05, not yet published.
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IDOC in 2008
INQUIRY ACTIVITIES
What are they?
The administrative inquiries conducted by IDOC are a fact-finding exercise intended to allow the
appointing authority (AA) to assess any situation that could lead to possible disciplinary action.
These inquiries by IDOC take account of all aggravating and extenuating factors, which means that
all the facts are sought in an objective and impartial way. The inquiries are generally launched to
check whether the conduct in question is a breach of the Staff Regulations, but experience shows
that only a minority of these inquiries end up identifying breaches. Most detect no breach of the
rules and are closed without further action.
ADMINISTRATIVE INQUIRIES OPENED
17 administrative inquiries and 102 hearings
The AA gave IDOC mandates to conduct 17 administrative inquiries, which gave rise to 102
hearings to establish the facts and, if necessary, determine if there was any breach of the
obligations to which officials and other agents of the Commission are bound.
CONDUCT CONCERNED
Physical aggression
Unauthorised outside activity
Unauthorised disclosure of confidential information
Falsification and use of false documents
Psychological harassment
Irregularities in relation to a competition procedure
Irregularities in relation to the payment phase of Community funds
Mistreatment of children in a Commission crèche
Improper language
Irregular use of the diplomatic bag

ADMINISTRATIVE INQUIRIES CLOSED
18 administrative inquiries and 17 files closed without further disciplinary action
18 administrative inquiries produced a final
appropriate action.

report, which was submitted to the AA for

In 17 cases, the AA decided that no charge could be brought against the official concerned and that
the file therefore had to be closed without further disciplinary action.
The duration of the administrative inquiries depends on various factors, such as the complexity of
the case, the number of hearings to be conducted and the availability of the persons to be heard.
Leaving aside all these differences, the average duration of the administrative inquiries closed
during 2008 was 7.7 months1. This average is considered reasonable, but IDOC aims to reduce it,
in particular by speeding up its investigations of the simplest cases.

ACTIVITIES LINKED TO DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS
PRE-DISCIPLINARY HEARINGS
24 mandates issued by the appointing authority
IDOC received 24 mandates from the AA to carry out the preliminary hearing provided for in
Article 3 of Annex IX to the Staff Regulations before a decision is taken on whether to initiate
disciplinary proceedings or not. The majority of these hearings followed a final inquiry report from
OLAF or IDOC. In some cases, however, the facts had been established sufficiently to leave no
need for an administrative inquiry.
CONDUCT CONCERNED
Unjustified absences
Unauthorised outside activity
Physical aggression
Falsification and use of false documents
Inappropriate behaviour and breach of the duty of loyalty
Conflict of interest
Psychological harassment
Irregularities in the handling of medical expenses claims
Irregularities in the management of contracts
Improper language
Irregular use of the diplomatic bag
RESULTS
3 cases closed without follow-up
4 warnings
In the light of the reports on the preliminary hearings carried out by IDOC, the AA decided to close
3 cases without further action because no charge could be brought again the official concerned
due either to lack of sufficient evidence of a breach of the Staff Regulations or to specific
circumstances which could clear the person concerned.

1

This means the actual duration of the inquiry, from issuing the mandate to IDOC to transmission of the final
inquiry report to the AA. The actual duration excludes any time during which the inquiry is suspended on
legitimate grounds, such as unavailability for medical reasons of the person concerned or of a key witness.
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In 4 cases in 2008 the AA decided to issue a warning to the official concerned (in accordance with
Article 3 of Annex IX to the Staff Regulations). Although a warning is not a disciplinary penalty, it
confirms a minor violation of the obligations under the Staff Regulations. It is recorded in the
personnel file of the person concerned and remains on the record there for 18 months.
Conduct leading to a warning
Filing claims for undue reimbursement of medical expenses for a low amount
Financial irregularities in award and performance of study contracts
On-line advertising of consultancy services in a field of activities directly linked to the tasks
performed by the member of staff in the department where he is employed
Irregular use of the diplomatic bag to send undeclared personal belongings
Filing claims for undue reimbursement of medical expenses for a low amount. This conduct was
considered contrary to the obligations enshrined in Articles 11 and 12 of the Staff Regulations,
which require officials to conduct themselves solely with the interests of the Communities in mind
and to refrain from any action or behaviour which might reflect adversely on their position. The AA
decided, however, not to open disciplinary proceedings against the official concerned because the
medical claims in question concerned a very small amount (€150), which had been reimbursed, and
the official concerned had committed no previous breaches of the Staff Regulations.
Financial irregularities in award and performance of study contracts. The facts, which dated
back to a dozen years earlier, had been investigated by OLAF, which found that the procedures
established by the old Financial Regulation for selecting successful bidders and awarding contracts
had not been fully observed. However, the AA decided not to open disciplinary proceedings against
the official concerned because the facts dated back a long time, had no impact on the Community
budget and had led to no personal advantage for the person concerned and also because the rules
applicable at that time were not totally clear and were not backed up by a vade-mecum in the DG
concerned.
On-line advertising of consultancy services in a field of activities directly linked to the tasks
performed by the member of staff in the department where he is employed. This conduct by an
agent in active employment, who was mentioning his status in his on-line CV, was considered to
reflect adversely on his position and, therefore, to be contrary to the obligation of loyalty which the
first sentence of Article 11 of the Staff Regulations imposes on all officials vis-à-vis their institution
and their hierarchy. However, the AA decided not to open disciplinary proceedings against the
person concerned, considering the apology made by him and that the website in question had never
really worked.
Irregular use of the diplomatic bag to send undeclared personal belongings. This misuse of the
immunity conferred on the diplomatic bag under the Vienna Convention of 18 April 1961,
following reminders contained in several notes sent to Commission staff, would normally have
triggered disciplinary proceedings due to breach of the obligation of loyalty provided for in the first
sentence of Article 11 of the Staff Regulations. However, the AA considered that it was not
appropriate to open a disciplinary proceeding against an official who had recently retired and whose
conduct in the service had always been irreproachable.
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS OPENED AND CLOSED
15 disciplinary proceedings, of which 8 before the Disciplinary Board
Following the preliminary hearing provided for by Article 3 of Annex IX to the Staff Regulations,
the AA decided, in 15 cases, to open disciplinary proceedings against the officials concerned, of
which 8 were before the Disciplinary Board.

CONDUCT CONCERNED
Unjustified absences
Unauthorised outside activity
Physical aggression
Inappropriate behaviour and breach of the duty of loyalty
Conflict of interest
Falsification and use of false documents
Three disciplinary proceedings opened in previous years were closed in 2008, with a penalty
(see below).
One disciplinary proceeding against an official accused of psychological harassment was finally
closed with a warning. In this case the AA chose not to impose a disciplinary measure due to the
lack of sufficient evidence of behaviour falling within the definition of psychological harassment in
Article 12a(3) of the Staff Regulations. However, the AA decided to issue a warning to the person
concerned because of inappropriate conduct in his relationships with some of his colleagues.
Another disciplinary proceeding, opened in 2007 against a probationer official, was closed
without penalty in 2008, since the person concerned was not established after the probation period.
The disciplinary proceeding had been opened following the arrest and conviction of the person
concerned for offences linked to child pornography. Based on established case law, the conduct of
an official during the probation period must be taken into account in assessing whether it is in the
interest of the service to establish the person concerned. Since Article 27 of the Staff Regulations
aims at "securing for the institution the services of officials of the highest standard of ability,
efficiency and integrity (...) the conduct to be taken into account for this purpose is not limited
solely to the conduct of the probationer official during working hours.
Based on Article 27 of Annex IX to the Staff Regulations, minor disciplinary measures such as
written warnings are recorded in the personnel file of the individuals concerned for a three-year
period, whereas more serious measures remain on the record there for six years.
The duration of disciplinary proceedings depends on whether they involve the Disciplinary Board
or not. This is required when the penalty envisaged entails financial consequences for the person
concerned. The average length of disciplinary proceedings closed in 2008 was 15 months if the
Disciplinary Board was not involved and 34.5 months if it was2. In two cases, this average duration
was exceeded because of a parallel criminal prosecution for the same offences before a national
court, as the AA cannot adopt a final decision until a final judgment has been given by the court
hearing the case.

2

This means the actual duration of the procedure, from the time it is opened to the final decision closing it (imposing
a penalty, issuing a warning or closing the procedure without further action).
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The lengthy duration of disciplinary proceedings is due to the procedural guarantees linked to
legitimate exercise of the rights of defence. To ensure good administrative practice, in 2008 IDOC
analysed the reasons for delays in the course of disciplinary proceedings, with the aim of
eliminating or considerably shortening any unnecessary delays. To this end, changes were decided
to facilitate tripartite AA meetings responsible for hearing the person concerned and deciding the
appropriate penalty. This simplification will apply from 2009 on and should considerably shorten
the average duration of disciplinary proceedings not involving the Disciplinary Board.
DISCIPLINARY DECISIONS TAKEN
3 disciplinary decisions
The AA adopted 3 disciplinary decisions, ranging from a written warning to removal from post.
CONDUCT SANCTIONED
Failure to inform the AA of a conflict of interest
False information provided at the time of recruitment and failure to inform the AA of a
conflict of interest
A prolonged irregular absence
The failure to inform the AA of a conflict of interest was punished by a written warning to the
chairperson of an evaluation committee who, in the course of a procurement procedure, participated
in a selection process in which one of the bidders was a firm belonging to the chairperson's partner.
This omission, which occurred before the reform of the Staff Regulations, was considered contrary
to Article 14 of the old version which stipulated that "Any official who, in the performance of his
duties, is called upon to decide on a matter in the handling or outcome of which he has a personal
interest such as to impair his independence shall inform the appointing authority. " In 2004
Article 14 of the old version of the Staff Regulations was replaced by the new Article 11a. Since its
content is in any event similar, the offence has therefore not disappeared and the AA was still
empowered to punish it.
The circumstances that, in this particular case, the person concerned had no right to vote and had
participated neither in the opening of the submissions nor in the deliberations of the evaluation
committee were not considered grounds to exonerate him. Instead, in the light of the established
case law and bearing in mind the fundamental objectives of independence and integrity pursued by
Article 14 of the Staff Regulations (old version) and the obligation incumbent on the official
concerned to inform the AA as a precaution, that Article has wide scope. It covers any circumstance
which an official called upon to decide on a case should reasonably understand as being of a nature
which might appear, to any third party, to be a possible source of compromising his independence
in that case. Therefore, the question whether the person concerned was actually able to influence
the award of the contract or not was judged irrelevant.
The facts that the firm known by the person concerned was not awarded the contract, that the
offence had no financial impact, that the offence dated back a long way into the past and that the
person concerned was no longer working explain the low level of the penalty imposed by the AA.
False information provided at the time of recruitment and failure to inform the AA of a conflict
of interest led the AA to downgrade one temporary agent by three steps.
5

The temporary agent concerned had omitted, at the time of his recruitment, to declare his previous
activities within a State security service. His previous employer had dismissed him for the same
reason.
In accordance with Article 50(1) of the conditions of employment of other servants, "The
employment of a member of the temporary staff shall be terminated by the institution without notice
if the authority referred to in the first paragraph of Article 6 finds: (a) that at the time of his
engagement he deliberately furnished false information as to either his professional ability or (...)
and (b) that the false information furnished was a determining factor in his being engaged."
The Disciplinary Board considered, however, that even if the omission in question was equivalent
to false information, as provided for in Article 50(1), it was not proven that, had that information
been given to the authority authorised to conclude contracts, the authority would have not recruited
the person concerned. Therefore, according to the Disciplinary Board, the conditions set out in
Article 50(1) for terminating the contract of the person concerned were not met.
The person concerned used to work on research projects in which the following companies were
also participating: (i) as principal contractor, an enterprise in which his wife was working for the
director and (ii) as sub-contractor, an enterprise in which he used to work before being recruited as
a temporary agent. In this context, the person concerned had committed several irregularities, as
pointed out by the Disciplinary Board, in management of the contracts and projects involving the
two enterprises in question.
In accordance with Article 49(1) of the conditions of employment of other servants, "...
employment [of a temporary agent] may be terminated without notice on disciplinary grounds in
serious cases of intentional or negligent failure of temporary staff to comply with their obligations
f)

The Disciplinary Board considered, however, that although this double conflict of interests was in
breach of Article 14 of the old version of the Staff Regulations, this violation was not serious
enough to warrant termination of the contract. In this context, the Disciplinary Board pointed to
certain extenuating circumstances making a minor disciplinary penalty more appropriate, notably
the lack of knowledge, on the part of the person concerned, of the financial management rules at
that time, the fact that the offence dated back a long way into the past and the environment in which
it had been committed. The AA considered it appropriate to share that opinion.
A prolonged irregular absence led the AA to remove from post an official who had been absent
from work, without explanation, for several years.
The person concerned had stopped providing medical certificates and had no longer been in touch
with the European Commission, without providing the slightest explanation, for a very long time.
In accordance with the first paragraph of Article 60 of the Staff Regulations, he had forfeited his
salary when his rights to leave had been used up.
The decision to remove him from his post took into account the opinion of the Disciplinary Board
and noted this persistent breach of the obligation of loyalty imposed by the first sentence of
Article 11 of the Staff Regulations.
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OTHER ACTIVITIES
TRAINING AND PREVENTION
IDOC contributes to training on disciplinary matters for information and prevention purposes. In
the course of 2008, IDOC participated in around ten training and prevention activities.
ETHICS
IDOC has contributed actively to implementation of the Communication on ethical matters in the
Commission, adopted on 5 March 20083, in particular by coordinating and facilitating the network
of ethics correspondents, whose first meeting was held on 3 October 2008 and attended by
Vice President Kallas.

3

SEC (2008) 301.
7

STATISTICAL DATA REGARDING IDOC'S ACTIVITIES IN 2008

Pending cases on 31/12/2008 = 101

Administrative
inquiries

Art. 3

Disciplinary

National authorities

procedures

OLAF

Administrative
verifications

8

g

ACTIVITY REPORT OF
THE INVESTIGATION AND DISCIPLINARY OFFICE OF THE COMMISSION
(IDOC)

2009

INQUIRY ACTIVITIES

What are they?
The administrative inquiries conducted by IDOC are a fact-finding exercise intended to allow the
appointing authority (AA) to assess any situation which could lead to possible disciplinary action.
These inquiries by IDOC take account of all inculpatory and exculpatory factors, which means that
all the facts are sought in an objective and impartial way. The inquiries are generally launched to
check whether the conduct in question is a breach of the Staff Regulations, but experience shows
that only a minority of these inquiries end up identifying breaches. Most detect no breach of the
rules and are closed without further action.
ADMINISTRATIVE INQUIRIES OPENED
17 administrative inquiries and 120 hearings.
The AA gave IDOC mandates to conduct 17 administrative inquiries, which gave rise to
120 hearings to establish the facts and, if necessary, determine if there was any breach of the
obligations by which officials and other servants of the Commission are bound.
ADMINISTRATIVE INQUIRIES CLOSED
19 administrative inquiries and 10 files closed without further disciplinary action.
19 administrative inquiries produced a final
appropriate action.

report, which was submitted to the AA for

In 10 cases, the AA decided that no charge could be brought against the official concerned and that
the file therefore had to be closed without further disciplinary action.
DURATION
The duration of administrative inquiries depends on various factors, such as the complexity of the
case, the number of hearings to be conducted and the availability of the persons to be heard.
Leaving aside all these differences, the average duration of the administrative inquiries closed
during 2009 was 8.8 months1.

1

This means the actual duration of the inquiry, from issuing the mandate to IDOC to transmission of the final inquiry
report to the AA. The actual duration excludes any time during which the inquiry is suspended on legitimate
grounds, such as unavailability for medical reasons of the person concerned or of a key witness.

ACTIVITIES LINKED TO DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS
PRE-DISCIPLINARY HEARINGS

41 mandates issued by the appointing authority
IDOC received 41 mandates from the AA to carry out the preliminary hearing provided for in
Article 3 of Annex IX to the Staff Regulations before a decision is taken on whether to initiate
disciplinary proceedings or not. The majority of these hearings followed a final inquiry report from
OLAF or IDOC. In some cases, however, the facts had been established sufficiently to leave no
need for an administrative inquiry.
RESULTS
9 cases closed without follow-up
4 warnings
In the light of the reports on the preliminary hearings carried out by IDOC, the AA decided to close
9 cases without further action because no charge could be brought against the official concerned
due either to lack of sufficient evidence of a breach of the Staff Regulations or to specific
circumstances which could clear the person concerned.
In 4 cases, the AA decided to issue a warning to the official concerned in accordance with
Article 3 of Annex IX to the Staff Regulations. Although a warning is not a disciplinary penalty, it
confirms a minor violation of the obligations under the Staff Regulations. It is recorded in the
personnel file of the person concerned and remains on the record there for 18 months.

Conduct giving rise to a warning
Unauthorised disclosure outside the Commission of information received in the line of duty.
As the information was requested in the course of a dispute between the Commission and one of its
officials and was disclosed only as part of those proceedings, the AA decided not to open
disciplinary proceedings for this violation of Article 17 of the Staff Regulations.
Conflict of interests of an official acting as a go-between for his wife in order to send and
receive documents concerning the contract between the official's wife and the department to
which she was assigned. As the conduct in question did not have any financial implications and
had been tolerated by the department concerned for several years before a complaint was made, the
AA did not open disciplinary proceedings against the official concerned.
Use of a removals firm working for the Commission to move items belonging to an official
who came into contact with the firm in the course of his duties. As the official concerned had
himself informed OLAF of the services provided by the removals firm, as the cost of these services
was low and as the official expressed his apologies, the AA did not open disciplinary proceedings
for this violation of Article 11 of the Staff Regulations.
Incorrect declaration made to the administration in an application for a dependent child
allowance. As there was no proven intent to mislead the administration, the AA did not open
disciplinary proceedings against the official concerned.
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS OPENED AND CLOSED
Disciplinary proceedings opened in 2009
Following preliminary hearings conducted pursuant to Article 3 of Annex IX to the Staff
Regulations, some of which took place before 2009, the AA decided, in 21 cases, to open
disciplinary proceedings against the officials concerned, of which 11 proceedings went before
the Disciplinary Board.
Pursuant to Article 27 of Annex IX to the Staff Regulations, minor disciplinary measures such as
written warnings are recorded in the personnel file of the individuals concerned for a three-year
period, whereas more serious measures remain on the record there for six years.
The duration of disciplinary proceedings depends on whether they involve the Disciplinary Board
or not. This is required when the penalty envisaged could entail financial consequences for the
person concerned. The average length of disciplinary proceedings closed in 2009 was 11 months if
the Disciplinary Board was not involved and 24.5 months if it was2. This average duration includes
proceedings which were opened before 1 January 2009 in view of the fact that these proceedings
were closed in the course of 2009. In several cases, this average duration was exceeded because of a
parallel criminal prosecution for the same offences before a national court, as the AA cannot adopt
a final decision until a final judgment has been given by the court hearing the case.
For the first time since 2002, the average duration of disciplinary proceedings was considerably
shortened (by approximately a third) compared to previous years and to 2008 in particular. The
number of inquiries and disciplinary proceedings closed in 2009 exceeded the number of such cases
opened in 2009, thus reducing the backlog of cases which are pending and which were opened in
previous years. This result has been achieved following an analysis conducted by IDOC in 2008 of
the reasons for delays in the course of disciplinary proceedings and a decision adopted by the
Commission in April 2009 amending the Table of AAs in order to facilitate tripartite AA meetings
responsible for hearing the person concerned and deciding the appropriate penalty. The benefits of
this procedural simplification are likely to be felt even more strongly in 2010.

DISCIPLINARY DECISIONS TAKEN
30 disciplinary decisions
In 2009, the AA adopted 30 disciplinary decisions, ranging from a written warning to removal
from post, 16 of which were taken without consulting the Disciplinary Board beforehand
(written warning or reprimand), and 14 of which were imposed following the procedure before
the Disciplinary Board (penalties with financial implications: deferment of advancement,
relegation in step, downgrading, removal from post or, in the case of a former official, reduction of
pension entitlements).
RESULTS

This means the total duration of the proceedings, from when they are opened to the final decision to close them
(penalty decision, warning or closure without further action).
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9 written warnings
7 reprimands
2 deferments of advancement
1 relegation in step
5 downgra dings
3 removals from post
3 reductions of pension entitlements

DISCIPLINARY DECISIONS TAKEN WITHOUT CONSULTING THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD

Conduct giving rise to a written warning
Failure of a staff representative to comply with the terms of his secondment for staff
representation purposes. The AA took the view that an official seconded as a staff representative
for 50% of his working time could not devote 100% of his time to these duties when the terms of
his secondment required him to devote 50% of his time to the department to which he was assigned.
Receiving services free of charge from a removals firm contracted by the Commission to provide
services. The AA took the view that the services provided free of charge by the firm with which the
official in question was in contact because of the nature of his duties were comparable to a gift
received by the official without the permission of the administration (permission being required
under Article 11(2) of the Staff Regulations). As the cost of these services was low and did not have
an impact on the Community budget, and given the particular circumstances of the case, the AA did
not impose a heavier penalty on the official for misconduct liable to reflect adversely upon the
image of the institution.
Engaging in an outside activity of a commercial nature during ССР without obtaining the
Commission's permission. The AA accepted, in the official's defence, that he had informed the
administration in writing beforehand that he intended to engage in an activity during ССР, albeit
without saying what the activity involved, and that the administration had failed to ask him for
further information.
Failure to comply with instructions from superiors, inappropriate language and misuse of
departmental expertise to deal with a personal matter. The AA accepted, in the staff member's
defence, that there had been a deterioration in relations between him and his superiors, that he had
demonstrated a willingness to restore a relationship of trust with his superiors and that the actions
giving rise to the complaint had taken place some time ago.
Failure to comply with the rules governing access to car parks in Commission buildings and
insulting behaviour towards staff responsible for applying these rules. The AA imposed a penalty
for such behaviour on two occasions in 2009.
Failure by a project manager to declare a conflict of interests to the relevant AA concerning
projects involving an entity headed by a person of his acquaintance. In order to reduce the penalty
imposed, the disciplinary AA took into account the fact that no favouritism had been shown
towards the entity in question.
Insulting comments posted on a newspaper blog by an official during his working hours from his
Commission IP address.
Failure of an official on maternity leave to provide the relevant AA with prior warning of her
intention to stand for elected office.
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Conduct giving rise to a reprimand
Engaging in an unauthorised commercial activity during ССР and continuing to engage in this
activity after being reinstated at the Commission. The AA took into account, in the official's
defence, the fact that the rules which applied at the time were not unambiguous and that the
official's involvement in the activity in question after ССР had come to an end had been of short
duration.
Enlisting the services of an employee of a cleaning firm under contract with the Commission to
clean the private vehicle of a building manager in a Commission car park.
Engaging in undeclared employment for two years after retirement. In order to reduce the
penalty, the AA took into account the fact that the employment in question was of short duration.
Falsification of school certificates and use of these certificates to facilitate the enrolment of a
child at a school. In spite of the harm done to the Commission's image as a result of the complaint
filed by the school with the national police authorities, the AA took into account, in the staff
member's defence, the fact that his actions were not premeditated and that his family circumstances
were difficult.
Creation of a non-profit-making organisation in order to take part in a call for proposals
organised by the Commission without requesting permission to do so.
Financial irregularities committed in connection with a call for tenders and a conflict of interests
on the part of the chairman of the tender evaluation committee. The AA noted, in the defence of
the former official concerned, that the irregularities in question were the result of negligence as
opposed to any fraudulent intent. Given how much time had elapsed since the events had occurred,
the duration of the investigation procedure at OLAF (seven years) and the consequent duration of
the penalty proceedings, the AA did not consult the Disciplinary Board with a view to reducing the
official's pension entitlements.
Misuse of the Internet for private purposes as regards the type of sites visited and the frequency
of such visits during working hours.
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DISCIPLINARY DECISIONS TAKEN AFTER CONSULTING THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD

Conduct giving rise to the deferment of advancement to a higher step

Conduct giving rise to the deferment of advancement to a higher step
Hitting a colleague at the workplace. As proposed by the Disciplinary Board, the AA imposed a
12-month deferment of advancement to a higher step on the official concerned. The personal
situation of the staff member responsible and his apologies to the victim were accepted by the AA
as extenuating circumstances which obviated the need for a heavier penalty.
A violent altercation between two officials in a Commission building, with one being injured by
the other. A 12-month deferment of advancement to a higher step was the penalty imposed on the
official implicated in this private quarrel. As the Disciplinary Board was of the opinion that not all
of the acts were intentional, the AA followed the Disciplinary Board's recommendations regarding
the penalty which should be imposed for this conduct, which reflected adversely upon the official's
position.

Conduct giving rise to a relegation in step
Falsification of a document in order to be reclassified in a higher step. The penalty imposed was
relegation by one step. The AA acted in accordance with the opinion of the Disciplinary Board,
noting that, although the submission of a falsified document constituted serious misconduct for
which a heavier penalty could be warranted, it was possible to accept as extenuating circumstances
the personal situation of the official concerned at the time of the events and the official's prompt
admission of responsibility. Moreover, the official's grade meant that the AA was not able to
impose a heavier financial penalty.

Conduct giving rise to downgrading
Deliberate assault and battery giving rise to a suspended prison sentence. Once the criminal
proceedings had been concluded, a disciplinary penalty of downgrading was imposed on the
member of staff concerned. The AA took the view — agreeing in this respect with the Disciplinary
Board — that the conviction of an official by a national criminal court for a serious offence had the
potential to adversely affect the image of the institution to a serious degree and therefore constituted
behaviour which reflected adversely upon the official's position.
False statements made with respect to the determination of the place of origin and with a view to
obtaining an overpayment of the annual travel allowance. The AA downgraded the official
concerned, thereby increasing the penalty recommended by the Disciplinary Board, which was a
reprimand. The AA did not consider a reprimand to be proportionate to the seriousness of the
misconduct in question, which reflected adversely not only upon the official's position but also
upon his duty of loyalty towards the institution. In addition to being downgraded, the official was
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required to refund to the institution, pursuant to Article 85 of the Staff Regulations, the amount of
the allowances which had been overpaid for several years as a result of his false statements.
Offences described in criminal proceedings as living off immoral earnings and keeping a brothel.
The official in question was downgraded. Although the judge in the criminal proceedings imposed a
suspended sentence at the defendant's request, the AA took the disciplinary action against the
official recommended by the Disciplinary Board — the official's conduct being considered to
reflect adversely upon his function and upon the image of the institution.
Conflict of interests of a financial officer handling files concerning himself and committing
gross errors to the detriment of the Community budget. The AA imposed the penalty of temporary
downgrading on the official concerned for a period of 12 months. The Disciplinary Board
considered that the actions of which the official was accused constituted simple negligence and
recommended that the AA not impose a penalty. The AA was convinced that the official's
misconduct was intentional, largely because of his experience and the nature of his duties.
However, in order to reduce the penalty, it took into account the shortcomings in the system of
control put in place by the institution.
Engaging in an outside activity without permission. The penalty imposed was temporary
downgrading for a period of 12 months. The AA took the view that it would not have been possible
to grant the official permission to engage in the activity in question, which was commercial in
nature and which the official managed with the help of the Commission's computer equipment, if
the official had sought to obtain permission and that, in view of the official's experience and grade,
the official could not but have been aware of this.

Conduct giving rise to removal from post
Providing information obtained in the line of duty to a national news organisation in exchange
for payment. The person responsible was removed from his post without having his pension
entitlements reduced. The AA had no hesitation in increasing the penalty recommended by the
Disciplinary Board, taking the view that the actions of which the person was accused, which had
been committed in the past but reported to the AA recently, were sufficiently serious to mark a
permanent breach in the relationship of trust with the institution.
Prolonged unauthorised absence for almost two years. The official in question was removed from
his post without his pension entitlements being affected. This was the logical step for the AA to
take, as the official had failed to render any services at all during the period in question. The AA, in
agreement with the Disciplinary Board, therefore concluded that the relationship of trust with the
institution had been permanently broken.
Inappropriate conduct marked by a persistent refusal to carry out the tasks assigned by superiors
and an aggressive and insulting attitude towards colleagues and superiors. The official in
question was removed from his post. The AA, which had been considering imposing a more lenient
penalty on the official, as suggested by the Disciplinary Board, took into account the official's
aggressive and insulting attitude during the hearing before the tripartite AA and concluded that the
relationship of trust with the institution had been permanently broken.
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Conduct giving rise to a reduction of pension entitlements
False statements given by an official concerning his place of residence after ceasing to perform
his duties with a view to obtaining a considerable financial advantage. The AA reduced the
pension entitlements of the person concerned by a considerable amount for a period of four years,
as recommended by the Disciplinary Board. The fact that the misconduct had been intentional, the
duration of the misconduct and the nature of the duties performed by the person concerned during
his career were considered to be aggravating circumstances, despite the fact that the sums which
had been overpaid had been refunded in accordance with Article 85 of the Staff Regulations.
A criminal conviction for acts of paedophilia. The person concerned was penalised by having the
pension entitlements which he had acquired in the course of his career reduced to subsistence level
for a period of eight years. The AA took the view that, although the crimes had been committed
after the person concerned had ceased to perform his duties, they constituted a clear violation of
Article 12 of the Staff Regulations, which seeks to protect the image of the institution, whose
reputation is liable to be sullied by acts of such seriousness, whether committed by an official in
active employment or by a former official.

OTHER ACTIVITIES
TRAINING AND PREVENTION

IDOC contributes to training on disciplinary matters for information and prevention purposes. In
the course of 2009, IDOC participated in around ten training and prevention activities.
ETHICS

In 2009, IDOC continued to implement the Communication of 5 March 2008 on enhancing
professional ethics in the Commission and to coordinate the Commission's network of 'ethics
correspondents' set up as a result. In connection with this network, IDOC replied to a large number
of questions from the ethics correspondents of the various DGs and established a system of ethical
'benchmarking' across the Commission's departments. The network was informed and/or consulted
about all the draft decisions concerning ethics which the Commission planned to adopt. IDOC also
set up and managed a group within the Human Resources and Security DG which was given the
task of recasting — on the basis of comments received from the Commission's departments — the
draft 'statement of ethical principles' annexed to the Communication of 5 March 2008. This draft
statement was finalised and approved by Vice-President Kallas. Lastly, IDOC helped to ensure that
the draft 'Audit Report on Ethics in the Commission' of 12 December 2008 was followed through
and played an active role in the discussions on the Commission's future policy on ethics.
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ACTIVITY REPORT
OF THE INVESTIGATION AND DISCIPLINARY OFFICE OF THE COMMISSION
(IDOC)
2010
The Investigation and Disciplinary Office of the Commission (IDOC) was established by a
Commission Decision of 19 February 20021.
The first task of the Office is to carry out impartial administrative inquiries with a view to
establishing whether potential breaches of the Staff Regulations have occurred.
The Office also carries out preliminary hearings prior to the opening of disciplinary
procedures which allow officials concerned to comment on the facts of their case following an
inquiry by IDOC or The European Anti-Fraud Office (OLAF) or where the facts have been
sufficiently established.
The Office also conducts disciplinary procedures on behalf of the Appointing Authority (AA).
The workload of the Office therefore depends on the number of mandates for inquiries and
preliminary hearings issued by the AA as well as the number of disciplinary procedures
opened as a result of those inquiries and hearings. The statistical data at the end of this report
summarise the division of the workload of IDOC during 2010.
The facts examined or followed up are extremely diverse and also vary from year to year.
During 2010, the Office dealt inter-alia with cases of abusive behaviour intended to achieve
undue financial benefits, alleged cases of harassment, situations of conflict of interest,
acceptance of unauthorised gifts, unauthorised external activities, abusive use of informatics
and telephone equipment of the Commission, behaviour constituting a legal offence and cases
of inappropriate behaviour with respect to the high standards of ethics and integrity expected
of staff members of the Commission, including in their private lives.
Within the framework of its dual mission, the Office operates in liaison with different services
of the Directorate General for Human Resources & Security (DG HR) and with other
Directorates General. In certain cases, those services are the source of the administrative
inquiries carried out by IDOC. This is the case notably for the Security Directorate of DG
HR, DG HR/D2 (Appeals and Case Monitoring) with regard to complaints and requests for
assistance in cases of harassment, and for the PMO with regard to rights to financial
allowances or for determining the origins of professional invalidity. In some cases, the
Directorates General refer cases to IDOC leading to the opening of an inquiry or a predisciplinary procedure. Examples include cases of irregular absence or abuse of the
Commission's internet system.
IDOC is also in regular contact with OLAF, either to determine which of these two offices
will conduct a potential inquiry, or to ensure the appropriate disciplinary follow-up of an
OLAF investigation.
1 Replaced by final decision C(2004) 1588 of 28 April 2004 laying down general executive measures relating to
inquiries and disciplinary procedures. For further information regarding past activities and IDOC procedures, see
(http://myintracomm.ec.europa.eu/hr_admin/en/idoc/Pages/index.aspx)

ADMINISTRATIVE INQUIRIES
New Inquiries
1.

11 mandated inquiries referred to IDOC in 2010

During the course of 2010, The Director General of DG HR in her capacity as AA, granted
IDOC a mandate to conduct 11 administrative inquiries. These inquiries gave rise to 153
hearings comprising both officials/agents concerned by the inquiries and also those heard as
witnesses.
From the receipt of the mandate for inquiry, the staff member concerned in the case is
informed of the opening of the inquiry and of its purpose. S/he is also informed at the end of
the inquiry of the provisional conclusions arrived at by the IDOC investigators and is invited
to submit any comments before the final inquiry report is transmitted to the AA.
2.

The facts in question

Among the 11 new inquiries opened in 2010:
6 concerned allegations of psychological harassment and 1 of sexual harassment.
These cases involved carrying out more than 80 hearings of witnesses in order to determine
whether or not the alleged behaviour could constitute harassment in accordance with Article
12a of the Staff Regulations.
4 of these cases originated from requests for assistance made under Article 24 of the Staff
Regulations, 1 case was transmitted to IDOC by the Security Directorate of DG HR following
alleged acts of violence committed in the workplace and 1 case was transmitted by the PMO
in the context of a request for recognition of a professional illness under Article 73 of the
Staff Regulations.
1 inquiry related to the potential criminal behaviour of an official, which, had it been
proved would have been contrary to the obligation to "refrain from any action or behaviour
which might reflect adversely upon his position" under Article 12 of the Staff Regulations.
1 inquiry related to the alleged abusive use of the Commission's internet service
which was picked up by the service of the user in question.
1 inquiry related to alleged irregularities and acts of favouritism relating to
internal competitions, brought to the attention of IDOC by the Central Staff Committee.
1 inquiry related to the ethical conduct of officials, suspected of having benefited from
various favours from companies submitting bids for tenders to the Commission. The info
was transmitted to IDOC by OLAF for follow-up and potential disciplinary action.
Closed Inquiries
1.

11 administrative inquiries closed by IDOC in 2010

2

During 2010, IDOC closed 11 administrative inquiries with a final report transmitted to the
AA the majority of which had been opened during the preceding year.
2.

The facts concerned

The alleged facts investigated concerned:
exercising external activities without prior authorisation required by Article 12b of
the Staff Regulations;
publication of texts relating to activities of the Union without prior notification to the
AA in violation of Article 17 of the Staff Regulations;
failure to declare the gainful activity of one's spouse in breach of Article 13 of the
Staff Regulations;
allegations of psychological harassment arising from a request for assistance under
Article 24 of the Staff Regulations;
misuse of sick leave;
a malicious accusation concerning acts of favouritism;
acceptance of favours from a company participating in a call for tenders;
criminal behaviour likely to reflect adversely on the position of the official
concerned;
On the basis of the conclusions of the inquiries, the AA decided in 8 cases, to close the case
without further action because the facts were not proven, and informed both the officials
concerned and the persons heard as witnesses of the outcome.
In 3 cases, the AA decided, in view of the conclusions of the inquiries, to hear the persons
concerned under Article 3 of Annex IX of the Staff Regulations, considering that the facts
established by the inquiries could constitute disciplinary breaches.
3.

The leneth of inquiries

The length of inquiries conducted by IDOC depends on many factors, notably the complexity
of the case, the number of hearings to be carried out and the availability of the persons to be
heard. The average length of inquiries by IDOC during 2010 was six months.2
HEARINGS PRIOR TO THE OPENING OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURES

2 This represents the actual duration of the inquiry, from the conferring of the mandate to IDOC until the
transmission of the final report to the AA, that is the time during which the progress of the inquiry was not
interrupted by any legitimate cause for suspension, such as the non-availability of the person concerned or any
essential witness for medical reasons.
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The hearing prior to the possible opening of a disciplinary procedure, under Article 3 of
Annex IX of the Staff Regulations, is intended to enable the AA to decide whether to close
the file without further action, to send a warning to the official concerned or to open
disciplinary proceedings against him or her with or without referral to the Disciplinary Board.
The hearing takes place following the conclusions of a report on the inquiry conducted either
by IDOC or by OLAF. The hearing may also be held without any prior inquiry where the
facts are sufficiently established. Before being heard, the official is afforded access to all the
evidence in his/her file in order to be able to present any elements which could exonerate him
or her or could otherwise lead the AA to decide not to open a disciplinary case, even in the
case where breaches may have been established.
1.

46 mandates and 47 hearing reports

During 2010 IDOC received 46 mandates from the AA to conduct hearings under Article 3
of Annex IX of the Staff Regulations and transmitted 47 hearing reports to the AA.
In 8 cases, the file was closed without further action. In 5 cases, the Director General of
DG HR, in her capacity as AA, decided to address a warning to the official concerned. In
one case, the decision was taken by the Commissioner in charge of Human Resources, in
accordance with the AA Tables.3 This warning, which does not constitute a disciplinary
sanction, is retained in the official's personal file for a period of 18 months, after which period
s/he may request its deletion.
2.

Acts giving rise to a warning - (non disciplinary)

2.1

Aggressive attitude and verbal aggression towards a subordinate

The inquiry, opened on the basis of a request for assistance by the alleged victim, did not
corroborate the allegations in terms of psychological harassment, but concluded that there had
been a breach of Article 12 of the Staff Regulations according to which "An official shall
refrain from any action or behaviour which might reflect adversely upon his position". The
AA took the view that an experienced member of management should be able to conduct
interpersonal relationships within his team calmly and be able to adopt preventive measures in
order that a difficult situation does not degenerate.
2.2

Failure to request prior authorisation to create a non-profit making association

Given that the facts of this case, which constitutes a breach of Article 12, paragraph 3
(former) of the Staff Regulations occurred a considerable time ago, and in light of the general
nature of the objectives of the association in question, the AA chose to issue a warning in
place of opening a disciplinary procedure.
2.3

Disseminating unverified information potentially harmful to the individual
concerned

The dissemination of unverified allegations against a member of staff to different authorities
and officials of the Commission was sanctioned by a warning.
3 http://mvintracomm.ec.europa.eu/infoadm/en/2010/Pages/ial0013.aspx
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These allegations, which were not of a defamatory nature, could however be harmful to the
individual targeted and, in the absence of any proof of their validity, should have been
brought to the attention of the administration for verification with a measure of discretion and
restraint.
2.4

Acceptance of an honorary title in a private non-profit making organisation

Article 11 of the Staff Regulations forbids, without prior authorisation by the AA, the
acceptance of any honour, decoration, favour, gift or payment of any kind whatsoever, in
order to avoid a situation of conflict of interest. In this case the absence of prior authorisation
before accepting the title of Honorary President of a non-profit making organisation
constituted a breach of Article 11, particularly in view of the fact that the activities of the
association were linked to the duties exercised by the individual within the Commission.
This statutory breach was dealt with by a warning, because the AA took account of the good
faith of the individual, the absence of personal profit or conflict of interest in relation to his
involvement with the association, and his cooperation during the procedure.
2.5

Financial irregularities in a grant procedure

Backdating of a grant contract that was signed in the year following the financial commitment
constitutes a violation of Article 77, paragraph 2 of the Financial Regulation. This financial
irregularity is the responsibility of the official authorised to sign the contractual agreement.
The AA in this case followed the opinion of the Financial Irregularities Panel (FIP), taking
into account as a mitigating circumstance the weakness of the internal financial control
system in place at the time of the events. Consequently, the official concerned was given a
mere warning.
2.6

Involvement in a judicial investigation in a third country

This case, which concerned an official in a Delegation involved in a case of tax fraud linked
to the resale of vehicles imported under diplomatic conditions, was sanctioned by a warning.
The actual infringement of tax laws in the host country was not proven. The AA however
considered that the lack of circumspection shown by the official leading to his involvement in
the judicial inquiry had had negative repercussions on the reputation of the Commission, due
to the media coverage of the affair in the local press.
DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURES
On the basis of the results of the hearing under Article 3 of Annex IX of the Staff Regulations,
the AA may decide that the breach of statutory obligations justifies the opening of a
disciplinary procedure.
Cases where the proposed sanction does not have a financial impact (written warning or
reprimand) the procedure takes place without consultation of the Disciplinary Board. Where
the sanction under consideration would have a temporary or lasting impact on the career of
the official in question (suspension of step advancement, relegation in step, downgrading,
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classification in a lower function group or removal from post or would affect the amount of
retirement pension or invalidity allowance (temporary reduction of the pension amount or the
allowance), the AA must consult the Disciplinary Board which must in turn give a reasoned
opinion as to the whether the facts are established, and as to any penalty to which these facts
should give rise.
The sanction imposed should be proportionate to the seriousness of the misconduct. The AA
takes into account all possible mitigating or aggravating circumstances and comes to its
decision with particular regard to the points set out in Article 10 of Annex IX of the Staff
Regulations (nature of the misdemeanour; the extent of the damage to the integrity, reputation
or interests of the Institution; the degree of intent or neglect; motives leading to the breach;
the grade and seniority of the official; his/her personal responsibility; the level of his/her
functions and responsibilities; possible recidivism of the act or misdemeanour and of the
conduct of the official throughout his/her career).
1.

Disciplinary procedures opened in 2010

In 32 cases, the AA decided to open a disciplinary procedure against the official
concerned, 8 of which were referred to the Disciplinary Board.
2.

Disciplinarv procedures closed in 2010

In the course of 2010,19 disciplinary sanctions were imposed. In 9 cases, the Director
General of DG HR decided in her capacity as AA to issue a written warning or
reprimand for the offences. In 10 other cases, the tripartite AA, consisting of the Director
General of DG HR, the Director General of the official concerned and a third Director
General4 designated by the Secretary General, decided following the procedure before the
Disciplinary Board, to impose sanctions ranging from relegation in step to dismissal.
3.

The duration of disciplinary procedures

The length of disciplinary procedures varies according to whether or not they involve referral
to the Disciplinary Board. The average length of the disciplinary procedures closed in 2010
was from 12 months without referral to the Disciplinary board, to 14 months with referral.5
4.

Written warninss or reprimands

4.1

The fact of having sent in false education certificates, without first checking their
authenticity, in order to benefit from an education allowance, constitutes conduct
contrary to Article 12 of the Staff Regulations and was sanctioned in disciplinary
terms by a written warning.
In imposing such a light sanction, the AA took account of the fact that there was no
evidence that the official, who was cooperative throughout the procedure, was
personally aware that the certificates were false, and all undue amounts received had
been duly reimbursed.

4 or

Deputy Director General
Represents the total length of the disciplinary procedure, firom its opening to final closing (sanction decision or
closure without further action)
5

6

4.2

It is not in line with the duty of loyalty, as set out in Article 11, first paragraph of the
Staff Regulations for an official of the Commission to respond to the request from an
employee of a company applying for a tender managed by another Institution, or to
supply informal information for use in connection with the tender, without verifying
that such information has been made public.
This negligent conduct of the official was sanctioned by a written warning. The AA
took account of the lack of personal interest which led one staff member to provide the
requested information and of the absence of intent to compromise the tender
procedure.

4.3

A financial officer led his superior into error by making him sign a legal undertaking
after the end of the financial year of the budget commitment. This constitutes a breach
of Article 21 under which "an official, whatever his rank, shall assist and tender
advice his superiors; he shall be responsible for the performance of the duties
assigned to him". This breach was sanctioned by a written warning.
The breach of Article 77 (2) of the Financial Regulation as found by the Financial
Irregularities Panel (FIP) in this case was partly due to the weaknesses in the internal
control system in place at the time. The AA, in not inflicting a heavier sanction in this
case, took into account the good faith of the individual and the fact that he acted under
the authority of his direct superior.

4.4

The failure by a reporting officer to comply with the rules in establishing a probation
report was considered as a lack of the duty of care with respect to the person being
evaluated and a breach of Article 21 of the Staff Regulations. This was sanctioned by
a written warning.
The AA considered that even though the individual concerned had not received
specific training on the subject, the nature of the duties and the personal experience as
a manager should have led the official to seek out the necessary information in order
to correctly apply the rules in this matter.

4.5

A repeated attempt on the part of a contractual agent to be reimbursed for medical
expenses for a third party was sanctioned by a reprimand.
The individual invoked humanitarian reasons to justify his actions. The AA
considered the extremely modest amount of the medical expenses in question was not
a mitigating circumstance since the individual concerned could easily have covered
the cost of those expenses without attempting to charge them to the Union budget.

4.6

A financial officer (the superior of the person mentioned in 4.3) led his superior to
sign a legal undertaking after the end of the year of the budget commitment. Again,
this constitutes a breach of Article 21 of the Staff Regulations and was sanctioned by a
reprimand.
The breach of Article 77 (2) of the Financial Regulation as found by the FIP in this
case was partly due to weaknesses in the internal control system in place at the time.
The AA took account of this mitigating circumstance together with the absence of any
personal interest in committing the breach in question. The AA however found that
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the individual had extensive experience in the field of finance, was in fact aware of the
error being committed, and had induced the authorising officer into error.
4.7

A member of a tender evaluation panel failed to indicate that one of the submitting
companies was linked to the professional activities of her partner. This was sanctioned
by a reprimand. The situation of potential conflict of interest of the official concerned
by the role both as tender evaluator and operational verifying agent of any subsequent
contracts resulting from the tender constituted a breach of both Article 1 la of the Staff
Regulations and Article 52 of the Financial Regulation.
The AA following the opinion of the FIP concluded that the official in question should
have been aware of the situation of potential conflict of interest and should have
informed the relevant AA. However, the heavy workload of the official and the lack
of supervision by the superior were taken into account as mitigating circumstances.

4.8

A superior should have been aware that a subordinate, who was carrying out tasks as a
financial officer, had an outside activity in a company which was providing services
for the Commission. This constitutes gross negligence on the part of the official
concerned and was sanctioned by a reprimand. The AA took into consideration as
mitigating circumstances the heavy workload of the official in question and the fact
that the lack of attention could have been influenced by the misleading behaviour of
the subordinate in question.

4.9

The consultation, from the Commission workplace, of internet sites with a sexually
explicit content constitutes an abuse of the internet access at the disposal of
Commission personnel for professional purposes, and was sanctioned by a
reprimand.
The guidelines on the use of Commission ITC equipment, published in Administrative
Information no. 45-2006 of 15 September 2006 set out the framework for the use of
information equipment, electronic mail, internet access, use of telephone, mobile
phone and fax equipment. The instructions to staff given on the Commission website
set out the limits of use of Internet for private purposes from the workplace: the
Commission server may not be used to consult websites whose content is offensive,
racist, discriminatory, sexually explicit, or any other site with improper content, or any
personal use beyond a reasonable limit.

5.

Sanctions having a financial impact

5.1

Another case of abusive use for personal purposes of telephone and informatics
equipment available to staff in order to carry out their tasks was sanctioned by a
relegation in step as recommended by the Disciplinary Board.
The abuse was characterised by private communications which were indicated as
being service calls, repeated consultation of dating sites from the Commission
computer, and by exchanges of emails with the persons encountered on those sites
using the Commission email.
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The content of the messages exchanged and the type of sites visited were of a nature
likely to harm the image of the Institution and its officials and was therefore a breach
of Article 12 of the Staff Regulations.
The fact that the official concerned persisted in this behaviour in spite of several
warnings from his superior also resulted in a breach of Article 21, first paragraph of
the Staff Regulations.
5.2

A case of disturbing behaviour towards colleagues during a public reception in a
Commission building, being implicated in an attempted theft and a fight in a public
place was sanctioned by a temporary downgrading of one grade for a period of
eight months.
Such behaviour constitutes a flagrant breach of Article 12 of the Staff Regulations for
which the Disciplinary Board, after establishing the facts, recommended a temporary
downgrading for a period of three months.
The AA considered that the seriousness of the misconduct and the circumstances in
which it had occurred justified a heavier sanction than that recommended by the
Disciplinary Board and consequently extended the period of the temporary
downgrading to eight months. Several elements were taken into account, particularly:
the fact that alcohol dependence could not be considered a mitigating
circumstance unless real efforts had been made to overcome the dependence;
damage to the image of the Institution due to the fact that at the time of the
facts the individual could easily be identified as a member of the Commission staff.

5.3

The fact of smoking in a Commission building despite the ban imposed by a
Commission Decision of 16 July 2003 was sanctioned by a temporary downgrading
of one year as recommended by the Disciplinary Board.
In spite of several warnings by the official's superior, the individual persisted in
smoking in the office, refusing to go outside the building like other colleagues who
smoke. This behaviour was considered to be insubordination and contrary to Article
21 of the Staff Regulations.
In addition, the cost of refurbishment of the individual's office which was impregnated
by the smell of tobacco was charged to the individual under the disciplinary procedure
according to Article 22 of the Staff Regulations.

5.4

The failure to respect the limits imposed by the Administration of time spent
exercising union activities during working time constituted a breach of Articles 11 and
21 of the Staff Regulations.
The fact that the official in question, despite being previously sanctioned for the same
facts, persisted in refusing to comply with the decision of the Administration was
considered to be an aggravating circumstance justifying a permanent downgrading
of two grades in the same function group.
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5.5

A case in which documents were forged and used to obtain reclassification to a higher
grade was sanctioned by a permanent downgrading of two grades.
The AA considered that this clear breach of the duty of loyalty to the Institution under
Articles 11,12 and 21 of the Staff Regulations with the sole intention of obtaining a
financial benefit and consequent career advantage, deserved a heavier sanction than
that proposed by the Disciplinary Board, which was a downgrading to the next lower
grade. The AA rejected the argument presented by the Disciplinary Board that the
facts occurred some time ago, that is in 2005, since the case was not brought to the
attention of the AA until 2009 following an investigation conducted by OLAF.

5.6

A false declaration made to obtain a change of place of origin in order to receive
undue financial benefits was sanctioned by classification in a lower function group.
The Disciplinary Board had recommended a suspension of advancement in step grade
for a period of 18 months. The AA considered that this act was in breach of Article 12
of the Staff Regulations and of the duty of loyalty and justified a heavier disciplinary
sanction. The AA however took into account certain mitigating circumstances in
deciding not to simply terminate the contract of the agent concerned, notably his
family situation and the fact that he had initially provided the PMO with accurate
information.

5.7

The theft of a large sum of money belonging to the Commission from the premises of
a Delegation was sanctioned by the dismissal of the official concerned. The case gave
rise to an inquiry by OLAF, the conclusions of which were communicated to the AA
for appropriate follow-up.
The AA found no mitigating circumstances to such a serious breach of the duty of
loyalty incumbent on every member of staff. This clear violation of Articles 11,12
and 21 of the Staff Regulations irrevocably broke the relationship of trust between the
official and the Commission and could not be erased by the return of the stolen money
by the official in question.

5.8

The conviction of an official for committing a criminal offence, unconnected to his
function, constitutes a breach of Article 12 of the Staff Regulations justifying in this
case a reduction of the invalidity allowance for a period of 28 months paid to this
former official.
The AA considered that the seriousness of the criminal prosecution and the damage
done to the image and reputation of the Institution justified increasing the sanction
proposed by the Disciplinary Board by a further ten months reduction of the allowance
in question.

5.9

The case of a former official who accepted without prior authorisation, that
associations representing private interests pay the travel expenses of a family member
accompanying the official on mission constituted a breach of Article 11 of the Staff
Regulations.
The AA considered that the conduct of the official created a situation of conflict of
interest, the more so because the associations concerned were operating in the same
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area of activity as the official in question. The AA therefore decided to sanction the
offending behaviour by withholding a substantial amount of the individual's
retirement pension for a limited period.
5.10

An official who accepted a lavish retirement reception and gifts of a high value from
representatives of private interests was in breach of Article 11 of the Staff
Regulations.
The AA decided, in line with the opinion of the Disciplinary Board, to sanction the
offending behaviour by withholding a substantial amount of the individual's
retirement pension for a limited period.
TRAINING AND PREVENTION ACTIVITIES

IDOC was also involved in training on disciplinary matters in the areas of dissemination of
information and preventive measures. In 2010 IDOC participated in several training and
prevention activities, some of which were developed for newly recruited officials.
The Office has also made presentations to the network of Directors, to the Heads of Unit of
Human Resources, and held some specific presentations for certain Directorates General.
In addition, IDOC coordinated the network of Ethics correspondents which was established in
2008 with a view to strengthening awareness of the importance of ethics within the
Commission.
More information about the activities of IDOC and activity reports of previous years can be
found on the IDOC website:
http://mvintracomm.ec.europa.eu/hr admin/en/idoc/Pages/index.aspx
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The Investigation and Disciplinary Office of the Commission (IDOC) was established by a
Commission Decision of 19 February 20021.
The first task of the Office is to carry out impartial administrative inquiries with a view to
establishing whether potential breaches of the Staff Regulations have occurred.
The Office also carries out, under mandate from the Appointing Authority (AA), preliminary
hearings prior to the opening of disciplinary procedures which allow the officials concerned to
comment on the facts of their case following an inquiry by IDOC or OLAF or where the facts
have been sufficiently established.
In addition, the Office conducts disciplinary procedures on behalf of the AA.
The Office's workload therefore depends on the number of mandates for inquiries and
preliminary hearings issued by the AA as well as the number of disciplinary procedures
opened as a result of those inquiries and hearings. The statistical data at the end of this report
summarise the division of the workload of IDOC during 2011.
The facts examined or followed up are extremely diverse and vary from year to year. During
2011, the Office dealt inter alia with cases of undue financial benefits, alleged harassment,
situations of conflict of interest, acceptance of unauthorised gifts, unauthorised external
activities, improper use of the Commission's informatics, electronic and telephone equipment,
inappropriate use of the Commission's internal mail system, false declarations of mission
expenses, unjustified absences, false declarations of medical expenses, behaviour constituting
a penal offence and inappropriate behaviour with respect to the high standards of ethics and
integrity expected of staff members of the Commission, including in their private lives.
In carrying out its mission, the Office operates in liaison with different services of the
Directorate General for Human Resources & Security (DG HR) and with other Directorates
General. In certain cases those services are the source of the administrative inquiries carried
out by IDOC. This includes in particular the Security Directorate of DG HR, DG HR.D.2
(Appeals and Case Monitoring) with regard to complaints and requests for assistance in cases
of harassment, and the PMO with regard to rights to financial allowances or for determining
whether invalidity should be granted on professional grounds. In some cases, the Directorates
General refer cases to IDOC leading to the opening of an inquiry or a pre-disciplinary
procedure. Examples include cases of irregular absence or improper use of the Commission's
internet system.
1

Replaced by final decision C (2004) 1588 of 28 April 2004 laying down general executive measures relating to
inquiries and disciplinary procedures. For further information regarding past activities and IDOC procedures,
see http://myintracomm.ec.europa.eu/hr_admin/en/idoc/Pages/index.aspx
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IDOC is also in regular contact with OLAF, either to determine which of these two offices
will conduct a potential inquiry, or to carry out the appropriate disciplinary follow-up of an
OLAF investigation.
IDOC also works in close cooperation with DG HR.B2 (Recruitment and end of service) for
cases concerning temporary or contractual agents. The administration is entitled to dismiss an
agent with notice, who has committed an offence serious enough to result in a breakdown of
the relationship of trust between them and the institution2. The administration can also
terminate the contract of a temporary staff member without notice on disciplinary grounds in
serious cases of failure to comply with obligations under the Conditions of Employment of
other Servants of the Commission (CEOS)3. In addition, a contract must be terminated if,
when taking up a job, a staff member deliberately submitted false information either as to
professional ability or the requirements of Article 12(2) of the CEOS and where this false
information was a determining factor in his or her engagement4. In the latter cases, the
contract is terminated after the disciplinary procedure has been followed under Annex IX of
the Staff Regulations.

ADMINISTRATIVE INQUIRIES
NEW INQUIRIES
1.

8 mandated inquiries referred to IDOC in 2011

In the course of 2011, the Director-General of DG HR in her capacity as AA, mandated IDOC
to conduct 8 administrative inquiries. These inquiries gave rise to 67 hearings, comprising
both officials/agents concerned by the inquiries and witnesses.
Following receipt of the mandates for inquiry, the staff members concerned in the case are
informed of the opening of the inquiry and of its purpose. They are also informed at the end of
the inquiry of the provisional conclusions arrived at by the IDOC investigators and are invited
to submit any comments on the facts before the final inquiry report is transmitted to the AA.
2.

The facts in question

Of the 8 new inquiries opened in 2011:
3 concerned allegations of psychological harassment
These cases involved more than 40 hearings of witnesses in order to determine whether or not
the alleged behaviour could constitute harassment in the sense of Article 12a of the Staff
Regulations.
2 Judgement

of the General Court T-283/08P of 7 July 2011, Longinidis v. Cedefop, not yet published. In 2011,
2 contracts were terminated, one for false declarations in connection with a medical visit prior to recruitment,
the other for production of a falsified document.
3 Articles 49 and 119 of the CEOS.
4 Articles 50 and 119 of the CEOS
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The cases originated from requests for assistance made under Article 24 of the Staff
Regulations.
2 inquiries related to the potential criminal behaviour of an official which, if proven, is
contrary to the obligation to "refrain from any action or behaviour which might reflect
adversely upon his position" under Article 12 of the Staff Regulations.
1 inquiry related to the alleged inappropriate use of the Commission's internet
access which was picked up by the service of the user in question.
1 inquiry related to alleged irregularities and acts of favouritism relating to
internal competitions.
1 inquiry related to the ethical conduct of officials, suspected of having benefited from
various favours from companies submitting bids for tenders to the Commission. The file
was transmitted to IDOC by OLAF for follow-up and potential disciplinary action.
COMPLETED INQUIRIES
1.

14 administrative inquiries completed by IDOC in 2011

During 2011, IDOC completed 14 administrative inquiries with a final report transmitted
to the AA, the majority of which had been opened in the preceding year.
2.

The facts concerned

The alleged facts investigated concerned:
exercising external activities without prior authorisation as required by Article 12b of
the Staff Regulations;
publication of texts relating to activities of the Union without prior notification to
the AA in violation of Article 17 of the Staff Regulations;
failure to declare the gainful activity of one's spouse in violation of Article 13 of
the Staff Regulations;
allegations of psychological harassment arising from a request for assistance under
Article 24 of the Staff Regulations;
misuse of sick leave;
a malicious accusation concerning acts of favouritism;
acceptance of favours from a company participating in a call for tenders;
criminal behaviour likely to reflect adversely on the position of the official
concerned.
3

On the basis of the conclusions of the inquiries, the AA decided in 8 cases, to close the case
without further action because the facts were not proven, and informed both the officials
concerned and the witnesses of the outcome.
In 3 cases, the AA decided, in view of the conclusions of the inquiries, to hear the
persons concerned under Article 3 of Annex IX of the Staff Regulations, considering that
the facts established by the inquiry could constitute disciplinary breaches5.
3.

The length of inquiries

The length of inquiries conducted by IDOC depends on many factors, notably the complexity
of the case, the number of hearings to be carried out and the availability of the people to be
heard. The average length of inquiries conducted by IDOC in 2011 was 9 months6.

HEARINGS PRIOR TO THE OPENING
OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURES
The hearing prior to the possible opening of a disciplinary procedure, under Article 3 of
Annex IX of the Staff Regulations, is intended to enable the AA to decide whether to close
the file without further action, to issue a warning to the staff member concerned or to open
disciplinary proceedings against them with or without referral to the Disciplinary Board.
The hearing takes place following the conclusions of a report on the inquiry conducted either
by IDOC or by OLAF. The hearing may also be held without any prior inquiry where the
facts are sufficiently established. Before being heard, the staff member is granted access to all
the evidence in his/her file in order to be able to present any elements which could exonerate
him or her or could otherwise lead the AA to decide not to open a disciplinary case, even
where breaches may have been established.
1.

45 mandates and 37 hearins reports

During 2011 IDOC received 45 mandates from the AA to conduct hearings under Article 3
of Annex IX of the Staff Regulations and transmitted 37 hearing reports to the AA.
In 6 cases, the file was closed without further action. In 10 cases, the Director-General of
DG HR, in her capacity as AA, decided to address a warning to the staff member
concerned and in 11 cases decided to open disciplinary proceedings7. In one case, the
decision was taken by the Vice-President responsible for Human Resources, in accordance
with the AA Tables8. This warning, which does not constitute a disciplinary sanction, is

In 3 other cases the follow-up decision was taken in 2012.
This represents the actual duration of the inquiry, from the conferring of the mandate to IDOC until the
transmission of the final report to the AA, that is the time during which the progress of the inquiry was not
interrupted by any legitimate cause for suspension, such as the non-availability of the person concerned or any
essential witness for medical reasons.
7 In 10 cases the follow-up decision was taken in 2012.
8 http://myintracomm.ec.europa.eu/infoadm/en/2010/Pages/ial0013.aspx
5

6
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placed in the staff member's personal file for a period of 18 months, after which period they
may request its deletion.
Apart from the possibility of sanctioning a statutory breach with a warning, the AA can also
send a letter of admonition to any staff member, or former member, where their behaviour
gives rise to criticism but is not serious enough to justify the opening of a procedure under
Article 3 of Annex IX of the Staff Regulations .

DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURES
On the basis of the results of the hearing under Article 3 of Annex IX of the Staff Regulations,
the AA may decide that the breach of statutory obligations justifies opening a disciplinary
procedure.
If the proposed sanction does not have a financial impact (written warning or reprimand), the
case is not referred to the Disciplinary Board. Where the sanction under consideration would
have a temporary or long term impact on the career of the official in question (suspension of
step advancement, relegation in step, downgrading, classification in a lower function group or
removal from post) or would affect the retirement pension or invalidity allowance (temporary
reduction), the AA must consult the Disciplinary Board, which is required to give a reasoned
opinion as to whether the facts are established, and any subsequent potential penalty.
The sanction imposed must be proportionate to the seriousness of the misconduct. The AA
takes into account all mitigating or aggravating circumstances and comes to its decision with
particular regard to the points set out in Article 10 of Annex IX of the Staff Regulations
(nature of the misconduct; the extent of the damage to the integrity, reputation or interests of
the Institution; the degree of intent or negligence; motives leading to the breach; the grade and
seniority of the official; their personal responsibility; the level of their duties and
responsibilities; possible re-offending and of the conduct of the official throughout their
career).
1.

Disciplinary procedures opened in 2011

The AA opened 15 disciplinary procedures against the staff member concerned, 8 of
which were referred to the Disciplinary Board .
2.

Disciplinarv procedures completed in 2011

In 2011, 20 disciplinary sanctions were imposed. In 13 of these cases, the DirectorGeneral of DG HR, in her capacity as AA, issued a written warning or reprimand for the
misconduct. In 7 other cases, the "tripartite" AA, consisting of the Director-General of DG
HR, the Director-General of the official concerned and a third Director-General11 designated
by the Secretary General, decided, following a procedure before the Disciplinary Board, to
impose sanctions ranging from relegation in step to dismissal or termination of contract.
9 In

2011, two letters of admonition were addressed to former officials for non-declaration of external activities
undertaken after cessation of functions.
101 of these procedures led to two hearings before the disciplinary board
11 Or Deputy Director General.
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3.

The duration of disciplinarv procédures

The length of disciplinary procedures varies according to whether or not they involve referral
to the Disciplinary Board. The average length of disciplinary procedures closed in 2011 was
12 months without referral to the Disciplinary Board, and 17 months with referral12.

THE FACTS FOR WHICH A SANCTION WAS IMPOSED
Disclosing information which has not been rendered public and acceptins sifts without
prior authorisation
An official shall refrain from any unauthorised disclosure of information received in the
line of duty, unless that information has already been made public or is accessible to the
public13.
Members of staff must not accept, without prior authorisation, an award, a medal a favour,
a gift or remuneration of any kind14.
An official was dismissed and his pension rights reduced to the minimum subsistence
level for 20 years (the combination of two sanction decisions) for having received gifts and
other favours of considerable value from various stakeholders in the industrial sector in which
he exercised his duties. This same official had regularly provided these entities, outside of
the Commission, with confidential information or information which had not been made
public, which he had obtained in the context of his work.
The AA imposed a heavy sanction for this flagrant and repeated breach of the duty of loyalty.
Judicial proceedings have been brought against this official for passive corruption. These
parallel penal proceedings did not, however, prevent a sanction from being imposed for facts
admitted by the official and established to the requisite standard of proof required in the
disciplinary procedure.
Facts constituting a penal offence
Facts constituting a penal offence, established by a national jurisdiction, may lead to
disciplinary proceedings against the offender, even when these facts are not linked to the
exercise of duties and were committed before recruitment.
The invalidity allowance of a former official was reduced by 250€ a month for five years
for having been found guilty of a serious penal offence committed before his
recruitment. Due to the excessive length of the case the national authority could no longer
convict the offender. In spite of this, a disciplinary procedure was opened, since the facts were
established and their serious nature harmed the image and reputation of the institution and its
12 This
13
14

represents the total length of the disciplinary procedure, from its opening to final closing (sanction
decision or closure without further action).
Article 17 of the Staff Regulations
Article 11 of the Staff Regulations
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personnel. The AA did not follow the opinion of the Disciplinary Board, which considered
that facts committed prior to recruitment could not be sanctioned by any disciplinary measure.
The AA considered that the date when the facts had been committed was not the determining
factor since the case had become a matter of public knowledge after the official entered into
service.
False declarations
False declarations made to obtain a financial benefit constitute behaviour which reflects
adversely on the position of an official15 and an act of disloyalty against the institution16.
Two former officials were sanctioned by a reduction of their invalidity allowances for
having made false declarations in order to benefit unduly from the weighting allowance
applicable to the United Kingdom, which they declared to be their principal place of
residence since going on invalidity. In addition, the falsely claimed allowances were fully
recovered.
In both cases the officials concerned went on invalidity before 1 May 2004. The previous
version of the Staff Regulations provided that the retirement pension or invalidity allowance
be subject to a weighting at a rate fixed for the country where the recipient proved he had his
residence17 and that it was their responsibility to provide proof of such residence18. The
jurisprudence specifies that the residence to be taken into consideration is the place where the
former official has fixed his centre of interests with a view to establishing a stable and durable
place of residence.
Contrary to the declarations sent to the administration and the documents produced to support
them, nothing demonstrated that the individuals in question effectively resided in the United
Kingdom during all or part of the period in question.
One of the two former officials, who had in fact never fixed his centre of interests in the
United Kingdom, had his invalidity allowance reduced to the subsistence level for 20
years, as there were no mitigating circumstances.
The invalidity allowance of the second person, who did not have his centre of interests in
the United Kingdom for a certain part of the period in question, was reduced by 1500€ per
month for 5 years. The AA did not follow the opinion of the Disciplinary Board which had
recommended a lighter sanction over a shorter period. The person concerned had, in fact,
provided a series of false declarations not only with regard to his effective place of residence
but also with regard to the reimbursement of removal expenses of his partner. He had
therefore demonstrated a persistent intention to profit from undue allowances and to produce
forged documents in order to obtain these allowances.
In a third case, the false declarations by a temporary agent made in order to obtain the
expatriation allowance (16% of the basic salary) instead of foreign-residence allowance (4%
of the basic salary) led to the termination of his contract without notice. This decision,
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Article 12 of the Staff Regulations
Article 11 of the Staff Regulations
Article 82,1st paragraph, 2nd indent of the former Regulations.
Article 43 of Annex VIII of the former Regulations.
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taken following a procedure that involved a referral to the Disciplinary Board19, sanctioned
the breach of the duty of loyalty. There were no mitigating circumstances.
False declaration of mission expenses
An official who had made a false declaration in order to speed up the reimbursement of
his mission expenses was sanctioned by a reprimand (article 9, ŕ paragraph, letter b) of Annex IX
of the Staff Regulations). Although a false declaration constitutes a serious breach likely to be
sanctioned heavily, the absence of financial damage resulting from the declaration, and the
difficult personal and family circumstances of the official in question led to the relatively light
sanction in this particular case.
Irreeular medical expenses claims
An official received a warning for having claimed the reimbursement of hospital
expenses that were not yet paid. By signing the reimbursement request the official confirms
that the claim is correct and that the expenses involved have been paid. An incorrect statement
engages the responsibility of their author and exposes him/her to potential disciplinary action
for breach of duty of loyalty (Article 11 of the Staff Regulations). In this particular case, no
fraudulent intent was established and the family circumstances of the individual could
partially explain the delay before the individual finally settled the expenses in question.
Taking these circumstances into consideration the AA decided not to open disciplinary
proceedings in this case.
Misuse of the Commission mail service
The Commission mail service is for the dispatch and distribution of the official mail of the
institution.
Outgoing private mail is allowed on an occasional basis but it must always carry the correct
postage and be clearly addressed and the sender's address must be on the back of the
envelope:20.
An official was sanctioned by a downgrading of one grade (article 9, 1st paragraph, letter f) of
Annex IX of the Staff Regulations) for having sent, over an extended period, a large number of
private packages on behalf of a third party at the Commission's expense. The
Disciplinary Board had recommended a lighter sanction, namely a relegation of two steps.
Due to the seriousness of the misconduct, the AA decided to impose a sanction which had a
heavier financial impact on the individual, mainly because the functions he exercised meant
that he was very well aware of the rules regarding the use of the Commission's mail services.
In addition, under Article 22 of the Staff Regulations, this official was required to pay back
the full amount of the financial loss suffered by the Commission21.
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Article 49 of the CEOS.
Administrative Notice n° 74-2003 of 11 November 2003.
The requirement of an official to make good any damage suffered by the institution as a result of serious
misconduct on his part (Article 22) is to be distinguished from the recovery of sums overpaid (Article 85)
which applies where the recipient was aware that there was no due reason for the payment or where the fact
of the overpayment was patently such that he could not have been unaware of it.
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Inappropriate use of the I.C.T. services of the Commission
Commission computer equipment, email, internet access, telephones, mobile phones and
fax equipment (I.C.T.) are intended for official use. Private use of this equipment is allowed
if it is on a purely occasional basis and does not amount to extensive use of the equipment
for private purposes. The Commission's I.C.T. services may not be used for illegal or
irregular purposes, in a way that might disrupt the functioning of the service itself or in a
manner contrary to the interests of the Union22.
2 officials were sanctioned by a reprimand (article 9, 1st paragraph, letter b) of Annex IX of the Staff
having made improper use of informatics equipment, put at their disposal for
professional purposes.

Regulations) for

One case concerned the downloading of films for private use. The other case involved
frequent visits to internet sites and downloading material, much of which was of a
pornographic nature. As regards content, the Practical Guide on ethical matters and the
behaviour of staff, available on My IntraComm, expressly states that "the Commission's
server may not be used to consult websites which have content which is shocking, racist,
discriminatory, sexually explicit or any other improper sites".
Non-authorised external activities
All members of staff who wish to take part in external activities must obtain the prior
permissiqn of the AA23.
Commission decision C (2004) 1597 of 28 April 2004 relating to external activities and
assignments24 defines external activities as "all (other) activity, paid or unpaid, that is of an
occupational character or goes otherwise beyond what can be reasonably considered as a
leisure activity
During 2011, 11 officials and 1 contractual agent were sanctioned (one case involving a
referral to the Disciplinary Board), for failing to ask for prior authorisation for external
activities. In all of these cases the activity was for companies or commercial bodies and as
such would not have been authorised if the people concerned had asked for permission25.
A reprimand was imposed on one contractual agent for having regularly and over a long
period of time exercised an external activity, which was remunerated above the annual
maximum ceiling of 4500 euros as set out in the Commission Decision of 2004.
The financial difficulties of this staff member were considered to be mitigating circumstances
together with the fact that he only became aware of his statutory obligations at a late stage.
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Administrative Notice n° 45-2006 of 15 September 2006.
Article 12b of the Staff Regulations, articles 11,54 and 81 oftheCEOS.
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Training or presentations given in the context of seminars organised by a commercial
organisation, constitutes an external activity26 that requires prior authorisation from the
AA in accordance with Article 12b of the Staff Regulations.
This prior authorisation must even be requested if there is no contractual relationship with the
organisation in question or no remuneration or other benefit gained in connection with the
services offered. This duty applies irrespective of the content of the training and
presentations, their link with the functions of the person concerned, the public to which they
are addressed, their frequency and the time and place where they are given.
This applies equally when a staff union cooperates in a training course with a commercial
organisation.. Failure to respect this obligation can lead to a disciplinary procedure and a
possible sanction, in line with the relevant facts and circumstances of the case.
9 officials were sanctioned for having infringed their statutory obligations in this way: 6
were sanctioned by a written warning (article 9, 1st paragraph, letter a°) of Annex IX of the Staff
Regulations), and 3 by a non-disciplinary warning (article 3, 1st paragraph, letter b) of Annex IX of
the Staff Regulations). The decision not to impose a disciplinary sanction on these three officials
was based in particular on the minor or isolated character of the breach and the absence of any
intended harm to the integrity, reputation or interests of the institution.
An official who actively took part in the management, supervision and the promotion of
a pay internet site was sanctioned by reclassification into a lower function group (AD to
AST) (article 9, 1st paragraph, letter g) of Annex IX of the Staff Regulations) following a procedure
before the Disciplinary Board. The person concerned, who had obtained prior authorisation
from his former institution for publishing on the site, was giving the impression of complying
with the rules, but was in reality managing and promoting the site, while also publicising his
own publications. By using his official status, the individual also gave the false impression
that this site, of a purely commercial nature, enjoyed the backing of the Commission.
Non-authorised publications
All members of staff who have the intention to publish or to have published any paper on a
subject that concerns the activities of the Commission must inform theAA in advance27.
A disciplinary procedure before the Disciplinary Board was opened against an official for
having failed to previously inform the AA of articles published during a period of leave
on personal grounds. The AA followed the opinion of the Disciplinary Board and imposed a
reprimand (article 9, 1st paragraph, letter b) of Annex IX of the Staff Regulations) ОП the official in
question. The fact that the activities exercised by the individual during his absence on
personal leave, of which the AA had been duly informed, involved regular publishing was
seen as a mitigating circumstance, as was the absence of any personal benefit from these
publications.

26 Article

1, paragraph 3 of the Commission decision C (2004) 1597 of 28 April 2004 (Administrative Notice n°
85-2004 of 29 June 2004), defines an external activity as "all other activity ,paid or unpaid, that is of an
occupational character or goes otherwise beyond what can be reasonably considered as a leisure activity"
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Public accusations and insults against an official
Members of staff must abstain from any action or behaviour which might reflect adversely
on their position28.
An official was sanctioned by a reprimand (article 9, 1st paragraph, letter b) of Annex IX of the Staff
having repeatedly sent emails to a large number of recipients both internal
and external to the Commission, containing accusations of an abusive and vexatious
character against another official. These accusations consisted of reiterating, without any
additional justification, allegations and administrative complaints that had already been the
subject of a definitive decision. This behaviour, intended to discredit the official concerned,
was found to be contrary to Article 12 of the Staff Regulations.
Regulations) for

Non-respect of financial procedures
Two officials in active service and two retired officials received a warning for having
made irregular use of a framework contract for building renovation works. The persons
concerned were all involved in different capacities in the financial circuit, from the budgetary
commitment to the payment of the expenses. The Financial Irregularities Panel was consulted
on the financial irregularities committed and the responsibility of the individuals, and
concluded that they were guilty of gross negligence. The AA was, however, invited to take
into account the small amounts involved, the absence of any personal gain of the persons
concerned and the systemic shortcomings of the control mechanisms in place at the time.
These considerations, and the circumstance that the irregularities took place a long time ago,
led the AA not to open disciplinary procedures against the four officials and former officials
in question.
Theft on Commission premises
A contractual agent received a warning after taking food from a Commission kitchen for
his own personal consumption. The very limited value of the items in question and the
regret expressed by this agent led the AA to not open disciplinary proceedings in this case.
Unjustified absence
All members of staff, who are unable to work because of sickness or an accident, must
notify the institution as soon as possible and must provide a medical certificate as from the
fourth day of their absence. This medical certificate must be sent in, at the latest, on the
fifth day of their absence. Failing this, and unless failure to send the certificate is due to
reasons beyond their control, the absence is considered to be unjustified.
The unjustified absence will be deducted from the annual leave entitlement. In the case
where all annual leave has been taken, the staff member's remuneration will be stopped for
the corresponding period.
All unjustified absences can give rise to disciplinary procedures29.
A warning was issued to a contractual agent who had presented medical certificates
outside the time limit, retrospectively justifying repeated absences that had taken place
28
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Article 12 of the Staff Regulations
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during the preceding two years. The fact that the absences in question, which had been
checked by the medical service, were justified on medical grounds, was taken into
consideration in the decision not to open disciplinary proceedings.

COMMUNICATION. TRAINING AND PREVENTION ACTIVITIES
The annual activity report of IDOC, disseminated to all the Commission services and
available on My IntraComm, is intended to inform staff of the activities of the Office. Its
purpose is also to make staff aware of the ethical rules and of the consequences that the
breaches of these rules had during the year.
In 2011 the Office also gave a number of presentations to individual Directorates General, to
agencies and to the EEAS.
IDOC was further involved in training sessions on disciplinary matters for information and
preventive purposes, including the training given to new officials and to officials leaving the
institution.
IDOC also helped draft and clarify the various rules on ethics, based on their experience in
conducting inquiries and disciplinary cases.
More information on IDOC's activities, including the activity reports from previous years, can
be found on the IDOC website:
http://mvintracomm.ec.europa.eu/hr admin/en/idoc/Pages/index.aspx
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